

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1994 to April 14, 1994

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 14, 1994

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1993

maximize matching for federal funding.

Welfare Employment, Education and Training

Positions	(13.5)
Personal Services	\$576,916
All Other	751,898

TOTAL \$1,328,814

Provides for the appropriation of funds resulting from the combination of funds from the Family Services Program account.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL

Sec. 8. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from the Federal Expenditure Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1994-95

(\$1,498,691)

\$-0-

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Family Services Program

Positions	(-15.0)
Personal Services	(\$558,925)
All Other	(939,766)

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation of funds to incorporate these funds with existing ASPIRE-JOBS funds. This combination will maximize matching for federal funding.

Welfare Employment, Education and Training

Positions	(15.0)
Personal Services	\$558,925
All Other	939,766
TOTAL	\$1,498,691

Provides for the allocation of funds resulting from the combination of funds from the Family Services Program account.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL

\$-0-

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective April 15, 1994.

CHAPTER 710

S.P. 752 - L.D. 1981

An Act to Establish a Self-employment Assistance Program

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 26 MRSA §1082, sub-§1, as repealed and replaced by PL 1983, c. 816, Pt. A, §21, is amended to read:

1. Powers and duties of the commissioner. Except as otherwise provided, it shall be is the duty of the Commissioner of Labor to administer this chapter, through an organization to be known as the Bureau of Employment Security. The commissioner shall appoint a Director of Employment Security to serve at his the commissioner's pleasure. The commissioner may employ such persons, make such expenditures, require such reports, make such investigations and take such other actions as he deems the commissioner determines necessary or suitable to that end. The commissioner shall be is responsible and shall possess possesses the necessary authority for the operation and management of the Bureau of Employment Security. The commissioner shall determine methods of operational procedures in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. The commissioner may adopt rules in accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375, to achieve this purpose, except rules pertaining to unemployment insurance as provided in subsection 2. The commissioner may adopt rules with respect to a selfemployment assistance program as provided in section 1197. The commissioner shall determine methods of operational procedures in accordance with the provisions of this chapter and by the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375. The commissioner shall make such recommendations for

amendments to this chapter as he deems the commissioner determines proper. Whenever When the commissioner believes that a change in contribution or benefit rates will become is necessary to protect the solvency of the fund, he the commissioner shall promptly so inform the Governor and the Legislature and make recommendations with respect thereto to the change in rates.

Sec. 2. 26 MRSA §1197 is enacted to read:

§1197. Self-employment assistance program

<u>1.</u> Definitions. As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

A. "Self-employment assistance activities" means activities approved by the commissioner in which an individual participates for the purpose of establishing a business and becoming self-employed. "Self-employment assistance activities" must include, but are not limited to, entrepreneurial training, business counseling and technical assistance.

B. "Self-employment assistance allowance" means an allowance payable, in lieu of regular benefits, from the Unemployment Compensation Fund to an individual who meets the requirements of this section.

C. "Self-employment assistance program" means a program under which an individual who meets the requirements described in subsection 4 is eligible to receive an allowance in lieu of regular benefits for the purpose of assisting that individual in establishing a business and becoming self-employed.

D. "Regular benefits" means benefits payable to an individual under this chapter, including benefits payable to federal civilian employees and to former members of the United States Armed Forces pursuant to the United States Code, Chapter 85, other than additional benefits, extended benefits and extended benefits for dislocated workers.

2. Weekly amount of self-employment assistance allowance. The weekly amount of a selfemployment assistance allowance payable to an individual under this section is equal to the weekly benefit amount for regular benefits otherwise payable under section 1191, subsection 2, plus any supplemental benefits for dependents payable under section 1191, subsection 6.

3. Maximum amount of benefits. The sum of the self-employment assistance allowances paid under this section, excluding supplemental benefits for

dependents, and regular benefits paid under this chapter may not exceed the maximum amount of benefits established under section 1191, subsection 4 with respect to any benefit year.

4. Eligibility. The following eligibility requirements apply to the payment of a self-employment assistance allowance under this section.

A. An individual may receive a selfemployment assistance allowance if that individual:

> (1) Is eligible to receive regular benefits or would be eligible to receive regular benefits except for the requirements described in paragraph B;

> (2) Is identified by a worker profiling system as an individual likely to exhaust regular benefits;

(3) Has filed an application for participation in a self-employment assistance program within 60 days of filing an initial application for regular benefits and has provided the information the commissioner may prescribe;

(4) Has, at the time the application is filed, a balance of regular benefits equal to at least 18 times the individual's weekly benefits amount and at least 18 weeks remaining in the individual's benefit year;

(5) Has been accepted into a program approved by the commissioner that will provide self-employment assistance activities:

(6) Is participating in self-employment assistance activities;

(7) Is actively engaged on a full-time basis in activities, which may include training, related to establishing a business and becoming self-employed; and

(8) Has filed a weekly claim for the selfemployment assistance allowance and provided the information the commissioner prescribes, including a log of selfemployment activities.

B. A self-employment assistance allowance is payable to an individual at the same interval, on the same terms and subject to the same conditions as regular benefits except that:

> (1) The requirements of section 1192, subsection 3 relating to availability for work

and active search for work are not applicable to the individual;

(2) The requirements of section 1193, subsection 3 relating to refusal to accept work are not applicable to the individual;

(3) The requirements of section 1191, subsection 3 and section 1043, subsection 17 relating to self-employment income are not applicable to the individual;

(4) An individual is considered unemployed for the purposes of section 1192; and

(5) An individual who fails to participate in self-employment assistance activities or who fails to actively engage on a full-time basis in activities, which may include training, related to establishing a business and becoming self-employed is denied benefits for the week the failure occurs.

5. Limitation on number of individuals receiving a self-employment assistance allowance. The aggregate number of individuals receiving a selfemployment assistance allowance at any time may not exceed 5% of the number of individuals receiving regular benefits at that time.

6. Financing costs of a self-employment assistance allowance. A self-employment assistance allowance must be charged or assessed to an employer's account in accordance with section 1221. An allowance attributable to the United States Armed Forces or civilian service must be charged to the appropriate federal account.

7. Effective date and termination date. This section is effective for the weeks beginning after the date of enactment or after any plan required by the United States Department of Labor is approved, whichever date is later. This section terminates as of the effective date of the withdrawal of approval of any plan required by the United States Department of Labor or as of the week containing the date when federal law no longer authorizes self-employment assistance programs.

8. Appeal. A determination that an individual has not been accepted into a program approved by the commissioner that provides self-employment assistance activities may not be appealed under any provisions of this chapter. The appeal must be processed under the grievance procedure specified in section 2015-A, subsection 10.

9. Adopt rules. The commissioner may adopt rules in accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act to implement a self-employment assist-

ance program, including, but not limited to, criteria for approval of programs that provide selfemployment assistance activities, eligibility criteria for acceptance into and participation in these programs and the review and appeal process for determinations of individual eligibility for these programs.

10. Report. Annually by March 1st, the commissioner shall report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over labor matters on the self-employment assistance program. This report must include data on the number of individuals participating in the program and the number of businesses developed under the program, business survival data, the cost of operating the program, compliance with program requirements and data related to business income, the number of employees and wages paid in the new businesses and the incidence and duration of unemployment after business start-up. The report may also include any recommended changes in the program.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 711

H.P. 1473 - L.D. 2001

An Act to Establish a Catastrophic Health Expense Program

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA §5219-I, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 410, Pt. YY, §3 and affected by §6, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 36 MRSA §5219-J is enacted to read:

§5219-J. Catastrophic health expense credit

An individual or trust, except those subject to the alternative minimum tax pursuant to section 5203-A, is allowed a credit that is equal to 2.7% of the individual's or trust's allowance of deduction pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code, Section 213(a) for the same tax year. The application of this credit may not result in a tax liability for the tax year of less than zero for the individual or trust.

Sec. 3. Application. This Act applies to tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1994.

See title page for effective date.